File No.120018 ., . Committee Item No.__4
' : ' Board Item No. . t

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
' AGENDA PACKET'CQNTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee ~ *  Date: January 25, 2012
Board of Supervi—sors Meeting . " Date o?,/ 7;[/} |
Cmte Board
[ [ Motion
- [ [0 Resolution
M} ™ Ordinance
‘[ ° [ Legislative Digest
Y| % Budget & Legislative Analyst Report
[] Ethics Form 126 - .
[1 [ Introduction Form (for hearings) .
M KN DepartmentIAgency Cover Letter andlor Report
0 [0 mou .
1 - [O] GrantInformation Form
L1 [0 GrantBudget
[ ] [ ° Subcontract Budget -
“[] [0 Contract/Agreement
[1- [ .~ Award Letter
1. O

" Application - -

OTHER . - (Use back side if additional space.is needed)

o I . -

o o
) _»|:| .

N

(S

o o

0 O

Completed by:_Victor Young S - Date: January 20, 2012

C_ompleted by: Victor Young S Date: , /\:25-.)2_

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet toa document that exceeds 25
' pages The complete document is in the file. ' -

Packet Contents Checklist . - : o T " 8601



-_—

NN RN NN 4 o a A a A s oa :

| FILE NO. 120018 c _‘ , ORDINANCE NO.

Amendment of the Whole
in Committee. 1/25/12

ROFT2076
SA#16 |

Re-Appropriating $J—846—26§ $1,574,127 of General Fund Reserves for State Revenue Loss to

Support HIV/AIDS Programs at the Department of Public Health, FY2011-2012]

Ordlnance re- approprlatlng $L.846;265 $1,574,127 of General Fund reserves for State

revenue loss to backfill federal funding reductlons to HIVIAIDS programs at the

Department of Publlc Health in FY2011-2012.

Note: Addltlons are sm,qle underlme ztalzcs Times New Roman;
: ' deletions are
Board amendment additions are double underhned

Board amendment deletions are smkethmteugh—eepma-l

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of Sen Fra'ncisco:
Section 1. The sources of fundlng outllned below are herein de-appropriated to reflect

fundlng available in Fiscal Year 2011-2012 | - ' |

Uses 'De-éppropriation '

Fund Index/ Project  Subobject ‘- Description Amount |

128 HWF DSS —Human SeNices ‘45ASCL‘ y;‘ 0_3801 ; pommunity Based | $5846.265 |
_ Special Revenue | o o Organizetien Services | 81,574,127
Total Uses De-appropriation ; o . o | $:l—,846—,—265
)  sLs74q27

Section 2. The Sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in Subobject

48990- General Fund reserves for State revenue loss and reflects the funding available in

| Fiscal Year 2011-2012..

| Mayor Edwin M. Lee, Superwsors Welner Campos Olague R ' Page'1 of 3

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ‘ - - 1/10/2012




— :

Sources Appropriation

3 Fund ___Index/Grant - Subobject  ° Description Amount

. 1GAGFAAA . 995031 48990  State Revenue Loss $1,846.265

5 General Fund — Non- Project o ' _ Reserve - $J,574,127

7' Total Sources De-appropriation L ' _ - $5846265

8 | | 81,574,127

9
10 Sectron 3. The Sources of fundrng outlrned below are herein de-appropriated in 1

' 11 Subobject 44939- Federal D|rect Grants and reflects the projected loss of federal fundrng to

' 12 support HlV/AlDS services at the Department of Publlc Health in Fiscal Year 2011 2012
13 .
14 Sources De-appropriation
15 Fund _ Index/ Grant -Subobject Deseriptlon Amo.unt v
15 |25 CHS GNC~PublicHealth HCHPDHIVSVGR 44939 “Federal Direct 81,846,265
17|l CommUnlty Health Services /HCPD13-12 =+ :  Grants < $L574127 |
18 ‘Gran_ts
19 Total Sources Defappropriatio_n | ’ " " : ‘ ' %84&,265 j
50 51,574,127
21 : ‘
25 ‘Section 4. The Controller is authorlzed to record transfers between funds and adjust
3 the accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this ordrnance as necessary to
é 4 conform wrth Generally Accepted Accountrng Principles. The Controller is also authorrzed to
o |decrease the General Fund reserves appropriation to the Department of Public Health should

Mayor Edwin M. Lee Supervisor Werner Supervisor Campos Supervrsor Olague S P'ag’e 2'of_3'
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . , ) - o 1/25/2012




the final allotment of the Federal grant for HIV/AIDS services be larger than estimated at the

1
2 ~ |{time of this appropriation.
3
4 v : . :
5 APPROVED AS TO FORM: FUNDS AVAILABLE
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney Ben Rosenfield, Controller
’ | 2 2 (\ﬁ/ By:
8 Deputy City Attorney Date: , _
9 : Amended January 25, 2012
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
1 7l
18 |
19
20
21
22
23_-
24
25
Mayor Edwin M. Lee, Supérwsor Weiner, Supervnsor Campos .Superwsor Olague | o PéQe 3of 3 |
|BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : 1/25/2012




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEEqu o . JAI\_IUARY 25, 2012

- |ltem4 - o Department: - ’
File 12-0018 ‘

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Department of Public Healt

h (DPH), Office of the Controller

Legislative Objectives

The proposed ordinance would (a) de-appropriate $1,846,265 of State Revenué Loss Reserve funds
previously appropriated. by the Board of Supervisors to the Human Services Agency (HSA) and (b) re-
. appropriate $1,846,265 to the Department of Public Health (DPH). , o

Key Points

The FY 2011-12 budget, as previously approved by the Board of Supervisors, included a $15,000,000
State Revenue Loss:Reserve Fund. On November 15, 2011, the Board of Supervisors appropriated
$3,370,001 from the State Revenue Loss Reserve Fund to the Hurnan Services Agency (HSA) to replace
the loss of State funding for Adult Day Health Care centers. In November 2011, the State Department -of
. Health Care Services seftled a lawsuit to block the State funding reductions to Adult Day Health Care
centers, resulting in the State continuing to fund the Adult Day Health Care centers. Therefore, according
to Ms. Shireen McSpadden,HSA’s Deputy Director of the Department of Aging and Adult Services, HSA
‘will not require the $3,370,001 previously appropriated by the Board of Supervisors

" The Department of Public Health (DPH) receives recurring annual Federal Ryan White Program grants for.|
services to persons with HIV and AIDS. According to Mr. Dean Goodwin, Administrator of the DPH HIV
Health Services, DPH estimatés that the total Ryan White grant awards for the next grant period from
March 1, 2012 through February 28, 2013, will be reduced by approximately $4,722,380, as follows: (a)
$4,153,125 estimated reduction due to the loss of “Stop Loss™ funds, approved by Congress in prior years to
offset reductions in Ryan White Program grant funds to San Francisco, which will not be approved for the

next grant period; and (b) $569,255 estimated reduction in Ryan White Program grant funds.

“Fiscal lmbact

DPH is requesting $1,846,265 for the four-month period from March 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012 to
replace expected reductions in Federal Ryan White Program grant funds and Stop-Loss funds. The Budget
and Legislative Analyst estimates that the actual reduction in Ryan White Program grant funds and Stop
Loss funds for the four-month peériod from March 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012 is $1,574,127 ($4,722,380
divided by 3). Therefore, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends reducing the requested:|
appropriation by $272,138, from $1,846,265 to $1,574,127. . ' ' :

.Recommendation

» Amend the proposed ordinance to reduce the propdsed ai)propriation of State Revenue Loss Reserve Fund -
monies by $272,138, from the requested $1,846,265 to $1,574, 127. ' '

Apprdve the proposed ordinance as amended:

" SANFRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



" BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING | ' L . JANUARY 25,2012 .

MANDATE STATEMENT

_ Under the City’s Charter, the Board of Supervisors is responsible for amending and approving - .
thc Annual Appropriation Ordinance. ‘ : o

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed ordinance would (a) de-appropriate $1,846,265 of State Revenue Loss Reserve
Fund monies previously appropriated by the Board: of Supervisors to the Human Services
Agency (HSA) and (b) re-appropriate this $1,846,265 to the Department of Public Health (DPH).

HSA D_e-abpropr’iation of $1,864,265

In order to provide for reduced State funding allocations, the City’s FY 2011-12 budget included
a $15,000,000 State Revenue Loss Reserve Fund appropriated from the City’s General Fund. On
November 15, 2011, the Board of Supervisors appropriated $3,370,001 from the State Revenue
Loss Reserve Fund to the Human Services Agency (HSA) in order to replace the loss of State
funding for Adult Day Health Care centers. According to Ms. Shireen McSpadden, HSA’s
- Deputy Director of the HSA's Department of Aging and Adult Services, the $3,370,001
supplemental appropriation was necessary to maintain basic Adult Day Health Care center
services, previously funded by the State, from Decembet 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012.

A class action lawsuit was filed in August 2009 on behalf of California seniors and disabled
residents to block reductions in State funding for Adult Day Health Care centers. In November
2011, the State Department of Health Care Services settled the lawsuit, resulting in the State

- continuing to fund the Adult Day Health Care centers. Therefore, according to Ms. McSpadden, -
HSA will not require any of the $3,370,001 previously appropriated by the Board of Supervisors
for Adult Day Health Care centers located in the City. ' '

DPH Re-appropriation of $1,846,265 -

'DPH receives annual recurring federal Ryan White Program grants to pay for health and other ~
services for low-income, un-insured and under-insured San Franciscans living-with HIV and °

AIDS, including primary care services and ‘critical support services, hospice; treatment
adherence, case management, housing and related services. The Ryan White Program grant is
divided into two subcategories: Ryan White Part A and Ryan White Part B. The Ryan White -
Part A grant period is from March 1, 2011 through February 28, 2012 and the Ryan White Part B
grant period is from July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012. DPH’s total current Ryan White Part A
" -and Part B grant funding is $25,800,873". . o

DPH has applied for the (a) Ryan White Part ‘A grant for the grant year from March 1, 2012
through February 28, 2013, and (b) Ryan White Part B grant for the grant year from
approximately July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013. According to Mr. Dean Goodwin,

Administrator of the DPH HIV Health Services, DPH has not been notified of the amount of the

! The $25,800,873 includes (2) $22,795,508 for thé Ryén White Part A grant from March 1, 2011 thréugh February
28, 2012; and (b) $3,005,365 for the Ryan White Part B grant from July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012. ‘ _
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
. ’ 4-2 .




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING | o ) JANUARY 25,2012

grant award for the Ryan White Part A grant from March 1, 2012 through February 28, 2013 and

© the Ryan White Part B grant from July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013. Howéver, Mr. Goodwin
estimates that the total Ryan White Part A and Part B grant awards will be reduced by
approximately $4, 722 380 as follows

. e $4,153, 125 estimated reduct1on due to the loss of “Stop Loss™ funds to offset reductions in
Ryan White Program grant funds to San Francisco. DPH has been notified that Congress Wlll
- not appropriate Stop Loss funds for the next grant period beginning March 1, 2012.

o $569,255 estimated reduction in Ryari White Part A and Part B grant funds. According to Mr.
 Goodwin, the Ryan. White Program grant funds to San Francisco for the grant period
“beginning March 1, 2011 were reduced by $569,255. DPH expects the Ryan White Program
grant funds to San Franc1sco for the grant year beginning March 1, 2012 to be reduced by the
same amount

FISCAL IMPACTS

The proposed ordinance would de-appropriate $1,846,265 of the $3,370,001 in the State
Revenue Loss Reserve Fund prev1ously appropriated by the Board of Supervisors- for HSA to
offset State funding reductions for Adult Day Health Care. centers, and appropriate such funds to -
DPH. The balance of $1,523,736 previously allocated to HSA ($3,370,001 less $1,846,265)

- would be returned to the City’s State Revenue Loss Reserve Fund. According to Ms. Cindy
Czerwin, Citywide Budget Manager in the Controller’s Office, as of the writing of this report,
the balance of the State Revenue Loss Reserve Fund is $11,629,999. With the return of the
$1,523,736, the new balance will be $l3 153,735.

The proposed appropriation of $1,846,265 would replace estimated reduct1ons in Ryan Whltev
Program grant funds to DPH for the four-month period from March 1, 2012 through June 30,

- 2012. According to Mr. Goodwin, DPH will request additional monies to replace further
reductlons n Ryan White Program grant funds in DPH’s FY 2012-13 budget.

“The followmg table shows the estimated reduction in Ryan White Program grant\ funds and Stop
Loss funds for the 12-month period from March 1, 2012 through February 28, 2013. The Budget -
and Legislative Analyst estimates that the reduction in Ryan White Program grant funds and Stop
Loss funds for the 4- month period from March 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012 is $1,574,127 -
($4 722,380 divided by 3)%.

Estimated Reduction in Grant Funding for the Ryan Whlte Program

4-Month Period from Ma.rch
v : 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013

. 12-Month Period from March 1, (Need for the remainder of

L . 2012 through February 28, 2013 this fiscal year)
Estimated Reduction in Stop Loss Funds -$4,153,125 . $1,384,375
Estimated Reduction in Ryan White - ) o
Program Grant Funds - 569,255 ) 189,752
‘ Total . $4,722,380 $1,574,127 |

? There are three 4-month periods in 12 months. , _
" SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 7 -BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
' ‘ 4-3 :



"BUDGETANDFINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING B R . JANUARY 25, 2012

‘As shown in the table above the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends reducmg the
proposed appropriation of State- Revenue Loss Reserve Fund monies by $272,138, from the .
requested $1,846,265 to'the needed amount of $1, 574 127 for the four-month penod from March o
1,2012 through Tune 30, 2013 ‘ .

B RECOMENDATIONS

1. Amend the proposed ordmance to reduce the proposed approprratlon of State Revenue Loss
. Reserve Fund monies by $272 138 from the. requested $1, 846 265 to $1 574, 127

2 Approve the proposed ordmance as amended

cc: Superv1sor Chu L
‘Supervisor Avalos ' S .
Supervisor Kim : ‘
President Chiu .. -

.Supervisor Campos
Supervisor Cohen .
‘Supervisor Elsbernd

. Supervisor Farrell
- .. Supervisor Mar-
" Supervisor Olague
Supervisor Wiener
- Clerk of the Board
~ Cheryl Adams
- Controller
Rick Wilson

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . . . - " BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
SCOE0 . RS ia P NI VE AN

10




OFFICE OF THE MAYOR EDWIN M. LEE

_ SAN FRANCISCO MAYOR
TO: .,Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervrsors
FROM: Q@‘Mayor Edwin M. Lee% .
RE: Re-appropriating $1,846,265 of General Fund reserves for State revenue

loss to support HIV/AIDS programs at the Department of Publlc Health in -
Fiscal Year 2011-2012

. DATE: - January 10, 2012

- Aﬁached for introduction to the Board of Superwsors is the ordinance re- approprlatlng
- $1,846,265 of General Fund reserves for State revenue loss to backfill federal funding

- reductions to HIV/AIDS programs at the Department of Publlc Health in Fiscal Year
:2011 -2012. : :

Please-note this rtem is cosponsored by Supervrsor Wlener Superwsor Campos and
Supervisor Olague. : :

] request tha’t‘ this item be c_alendared in Budget and Finance Comimittee.

Should you have any questilons, please contact Jason Elliott (415) 554-5105. .

ce. Superwsor Scott Wiener
' Supervisor David Campos. -
o Supervrsor Christina Olague

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT'PLACE, ROOM 200
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 941024681

Teieprone: MH5) 5546141 - /200/§



12



